
MEETING 
OF THE COUNCIL

Thursday, 6th September, 2018

7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Thanet District Council
Margate

www.thanet.gov.uk
01843 577000

We may be able to provide this document in
a different format such as Braille, audio or 
large print, or in another language. Please 
call 01843 577165 for details.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



- 2 -

Date: 29 August 2018
Ask For: James Clapson
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent on Thursday, 6 
September 2018 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business mentioned below.

Director of Corporate Governance 
To: The Members of Thanet District Council

FIRE ALARM PROCEDURES:  If the fire alarm is activated, please vacate the offices via 
the stairs either through the security door to the left of the Chairman or opposite the lifts in 
the foyer.  Please do not use the lifts.  Please assemble in Hawley Square on the green.  
Officers will assist you and advise when it is deemed safe to return to the Chamber.

A G E N D A
Item 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 12 July 2018, copy 
attached.

3.  MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 13 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Council held on 19 July 
2018, copy attached.

4.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
or Chief Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (iv).

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure rule 2.2 (v)

6.  PETITIONS  

To receive petitions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

Page 2



Item
No

Subject

- 3 -

6a  A PETITION REGARDING JACKEY BAKERS  (Pages 15 - 18)

7.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To receive questions received from the press or public in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 13.

8.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

To receive questions from Members of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14.

8a  QUESTION NO. 1 FROM A MEMBER - REGARDING THE NUMBER OF STAFF 
AT THE COUNCIL  (Pages 19 - 22)

8b  QUESTION NO. 2 FROM A MEMBER - REGARDING HOMELESS FAMILIES  
(Pages 23 - 26)

8c  QUESTION NO.3 FROM A MEMBER - REGARDING THE SUMMER KITCHEN  
(Pages 27 - 30)

8d  QUESTION NO.4 FROM A MEMBER - REGARDING THE NEWGATE GAP 
SHELTER  (Pages 31 - 34)

9.  NOTICE OF MOTION  

To receive any Notices of Motion from Members of Council in accordance with the 
Council Procedure Rule 3.

10.  LEADERS REPORT  (Pages 35 - 36)

To receive a report from the Leader of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.4.

11.  REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE, POLICY AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 37 - 44)

12.  REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE, BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 45 - 52)

13.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017-18  (Pages 53 - 68)

14.  CHANGES TO COMMITTEES PANELS AND BOARDS  (Pages 69 - 78)

Declaration of Interests Form

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, 
Bambridge, Bayford, Braidwood, Buckley, Campbell, G Coleman-
Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, Connor, Constantine, Crow-Brown, 
Curran, Dawson, Day, Dellar, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Edwards, 
J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, I Gregory, Grove, 
Hayton, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Martin, Matterface, Messenger, 
Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, R Potts, Pugh, Rogers, 
M Saunders, Savage, Shonk, Stummer-Schmertzing, Taylor, Taylor-
Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Venables.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hillman, Larkins and Wells.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 10 May 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members stood as a mark of respect as the Chairman presented Councillor Falcon with 
the Past Chairman’s Badge.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5. PETITIONS 

(a) Proposed clinical waste charges 

Ms Clarke was unavailable to present the petition, however Members noted that the 
following petition, containing 36 valid signatures, had been received:

“We the undersigned petition the council to change the proposed charges for clinical waste and sharps 
collections, as it discriminates against the sick in the area and is unsafe for the area.”

In accordance with the council’s Petition Scheme, the petition was referred to Cabinet 
without debate for report back to the Council within three ordinary meetings.

6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(a) Question No. 1 From a Member of the Public – Clinical Waste Collections 

Mr Norwood asked Councillor Taylor-Smith the following question:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



“Could you tell me why the clinical waste collection has deteriorated? Collections that used to take two 
weeks, now take three to six. The explanation I was told, that it's due to an increased number of users, 
seems barely credible.”

Councillor Taylor responded with the following points:
 There had been no general deterioration of the overall clinical waste service 

however an increase in demand for sharps box removal had led to some people 
having to wait a little longer.

 The sharps clinical waste collection service had now fully caught up and were 
taking bookings at one week in advance, which was back to the normal service.

 The Council now had over 4,000 registered c
[...]
seholds with personal housing plans, and 
successfully prevented 92 households from becoming homeless in the first place. 
The council had strengthened the housing options team to provide these services 
and improve the effectiveness of homelessness prevention.

 The council had launched a new incentive scheme to encourage private sector 
landlords to make homes available for households in need. Since April the 
council had provided financial assistance to 42 households to help them access 
private sector homes.

 The work that had been completed to prevent homelessness, construct new 
homes and support people living in temporary accommodation had improved the 
outcomes for homeless people and reduced the costs of homelessness for the 
council.

Councillor Constantine followed up her question by asking if the Local Plan should be 
revisited to reflect the urgent need for social homes, of which Stone Hill Park have 
promised more than 400, as the key imperative?

Councillor Game responded that the Local Plan was still being worked upon. She wished 
extended an invite to Councillor Constantine to meet with the Head of Housing and the 
Housing Options Manager to discuss what could be done to reduce homelessness.

8. NOTICE OF MOTION 

It was noted that no motions on notice had been received in accordance with council 
procedure rule 3.

9. LEADERS REPORT 

During his report the Leader covered the following areas:
 The council’s enforcement clamp down had continued with 1071 fixed penalty 

notices issued in six months up to May for littering, spitting and dog fouling 
offenses.  There had also been three successful prosecutions for fly-tipping in the 
past two months.  A new anti-litter campaign would soon be launched.

 The council had successfully prosecuted six rogue landlords resulting in over 
£23,000 of fines.

 In June the council targeted alcohol related anti-social behaviour, raising 
awareness of the Alcohol Control Public Space Protection Order. 

Page 7

Ag
[...]
ole of a councillor and 
the support they would receive.

Councillor L Fairbrass as Deputy Leader of the Independent and UKIP Group made the 
following points:

 The Leader did not mention the Local Plan in his report.  When presenting the 
options for Council on 19 July the Leader must give due consideration to the legal 
and expert advice available to him.  Failure to do this could lead to the loss of the 
relative financial stability achieved  by the council over the last few years and 
would be symptomatic of the type of decision making made when the council was 
labelled toxic and dysfunctional in 2014.

 The new Landlord incentive scheme was to be welcomed and hopefully would 
help to address the growing number of households facing homelessness in 
Thanet.

Councillor Reverend Piper as Leader of the Thanet Independent Councillors Group made 
the following points:

 He appreciated the Leaders efforts to keep the other political groups updated on 
his activities and aspirations.

 The housing team deserved congratulations for further recognition of their good 
work.

 Traveller incursions were on the rise and highlighted holes in the council’s 
capability of prevention.  Many residents wanted the council to take action to 
make the district more secure, particularly in Dane Valley and Jackey Bakers.

 Travellers and recalcitrant locals using motorbikes and all terrain vehicles in 
parks were a blight on the community and must be stopped.

 There was also concern about the lack of grass cutting as the seeds of some 
grass could be dangerous to dogs.

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



The Leader replied to Councillor Reverend Piper’s comments with the following points:
 The council took traveller incursions and other types of misuse of public spaces 

very seriously.  The council would come forward with proposals to address the 
issue.  Members of the public were also encouraged to contact the police if they 
saw any criminal activity.

 The Leader offered to raise the iss
[...]
by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and Members agreed 
the amended constitution as attached at Annex 1 to the report.

12. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and Members agreed 
the amendments to the calendar of meetings for the remainder of 2018/19 as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report.

13. MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2018/19 

It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by Councillor Savage and Members agreed the 
Thanet District Council Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018/19 be approved.

14. NOMINATIONS TO NON-EXECUTIVE OUTSIDE BODIES 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Subject to the addition of Councillor Constantine as the council’s nominee to the Thanet 
Volunteer Bureau, and the Youth Advisory Group; it was proposed by Councillor Bayford, 
seconded by Councillor Savage and Members agreed the nominations to the non-
executive outside bodies as shown in the report.

15. STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE - COUNCILLOR BRIMM 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and Members agreed 
the recommendation as shown in the report, namely:

“The council censures Councillor Brimm for her behaviour in posting the private home telephone number of a 
council officer on Facebook, which resulted in Cllr Brimm breaching the following provisions of the Code of 
Conduct:

(a) Attempting to intimidate an officer (who was party to an existing Code of Conduct complaint against 
Councillor Brimm) 
(b) Attempting to bully an officer
(c) Disclosing information which was of a confidential nature
(d) Bringing her office into disrepute.”

Meeting concluded: 8.00pm

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, 
Bambridge, Bayford, Braidwood, Brimm, Buckley, Campbell, 
G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, C
[...]
ylor, Taylor-Smith 
and Tomlinson

21 Members voted against the motion: Councillors Braidwood, Brimm, Campbell, G 
Coleman-Cooke, Connor, Constantine, Crow-Brown, Dellar, Dixon, J Fairbrass, L 
Fairbrass, Falcon, Grove, Hillman, Johnston, Larkins, Matterface, Stummer-Schmertzing, 
Townend, Venables and Wells.

0 Members abstained from voting on the motion.

The motion was declared CARRIED.

Meeting concluded : 7.45pm

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



PETITION REGARDING JACKEY BAKERS

Council 6 September 2018

Report Author Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Ashbee, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance and Coastal Development

Status For recommendation 

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: 

A petition containing 70 valid signatures was received by the Council requesting that the 
council to erect a solid barrier around the perimeter of Jackey Bakers that is extremely 
difficult to break.

This report sets out how the Council deals with petitions of this size; it explains that the 
petition organiser will present the petition to the meeting and sets out the next steps as to 
how the Council will deal with the petition.

Recommendation(s):

Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to Cabinet 
without debate for report back to Council.   

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no identified financial implications from this report.  

Legal This matter is dealt with under the Council’s scheme for dealing with 
petitions from the public which is contained within the constitution. 

Corporate In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme if a petition has over 25, 
but less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an 
appropriate committee without debate for report to Council within three 
ordinary meetings.

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requi
[...]

less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an appropriate committee 
without debate for report to Council within three ordinary meetings.

2.0 The Current Situation

2.1 A petition organised by Ms Amanda Taylor and Ms Sue Taylor has been validly 
signed by 70 persons.  The petition prayer reads:

“We the undersigned petition the council to erect a solid barrier around the perimeter 
of Jackey Bakers that is extremely difficult to break.

A barrier will assist to prevent further incursions on to the Land which is a valuable 
community asset and should be protected. It will also prevent local residents from 
being disturbed by the noise and anti-social behaviour that recent incursions have 
brought to our local area.”

2.2 The petition organiser is entitled to present their petition to Council, and in 
accordance with the Council’s petition scheme has three minutes to present the 
petition.  

2.3 Ms Taylor has informed the Council that she will be in attendance to present the 
petition.

Page 16

Agenda Item 6a



3.0 Next Steps

3.1 Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to 
Cabinet for report back to Council within three ordinary meetings.

Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager (7208)
Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Annex List

None N/A

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
None N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services 
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



QUESTION NO. 1 FROM A MEMBER - REGARDING THE 
NUMBER OF STAFF AT THE COUNCIL

Council  6 September 2018

Report Author Democratic Services Officer

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Coastal 
Development

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: All Wards

Executive Summary: 

The Leader will receive a question
[...]
d to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people 
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity.  Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report. 
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act,
Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it
Foster good relations between people who share a protected 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8c



characteristic and people who do not share it.

There are no specific equity and equalities issues arising from this report.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)✓

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)✓

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods x Promoting open communications x

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The following question, addressed to the Leader, has been received from Councillor 
Matterface in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 14. 

Following the success of the Summer Kitchen in uniting the community and helping many 
disadvantaged families, will Thanet District Council be applying for money from the government next 
year similar to the funds announced by Children and Families Minister, Nadhim Zahawi, to enable the 
scheme to continue here?

1.2 Council Procedure Rule 14.3 states that a Member of the Council may 
[...]
g 
Environment  

Delivering value for money

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods x Promoting open communications x

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The following question, addressed to the Cabinet Member for Financial Services and 
Estates, has been received from Councillor Dawson in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No. 14. 

“TDC have neglected the Newgate Gap Shelter to the point they now seek its part demolition 
against the Conservation Officers advice. Will you support and work with the residents to save 
in its entirety this important part of Cliftonville’s heritage”

1.2 Council Procedure Rule 14.3 states that a Member of the Council may ask

▪ a Member of the Cabinet; or
▪ the Chairman of any Committee or Sub-Committee

A question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affects the district.

1.3 Council Procedure Rule 14.7 states that an answer may take the form of:

a) a direct oral answer;
b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other published 

work, a reference to that publication; or
c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

within three working days to the questioner.

1.4 A Member may, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.8, ask one supplementary 
question without notice to the Member to whom the first question was asked.  The 
supplemental question must arise directly out of the original question or the reply.

1.5 The questioner shall have two minutes for the initial question and one minute for the 
supplementary question and the respondent shall have five minutes for the initial reply 
and two minutes for the supplementary reply.  (Council Procedure Rule 14.9 refers)

Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager (7208)
Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Annex List

None N/A

Page 32

Agenda Item 8d



Background Paper
[...]
s
	8a Question No. 1 from a Member - Regarding the Number of Staff at the Council
	8b Question No. 2 from a Member - Regarding Homeless Families
	8c Question No.3 from a Member - Regarding the Summer Kitchen
	8d Question No.4 from a Member - Regarding the Newgate Gap Shelter
	10 Leaders Report
	11 Report of the Chairman of the Executive, Policy and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel
	Annex 1

	12 Report of the Chairman of the Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny Panel
	Annex 1

	13 Annual Treasury Management Review 2017-18
	Treasury YE 17-18 Annex 1 v2 - spine road repayment
	Treasury YE 17-18 Annex 2
	Annex 3

	14 Changes to Committees Panels and Boards
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, 
Bambridge, Bayford, Braidwood, Brimm, Buckley, Campbell, 
G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, Connor, Constantine, Crow-
Brown, Curran, Dawson, Dellar, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Edwards, 
L Fairbrass, Falcon, Game, I Gregory, Grove, Hayton, Jaye-Jones, 
Johnston, Larkins, Matterface, Messenger, Parsons, L Piper, 
S Piper, L Potts, Pugh, Rogers, Rusiecki, M Saunders, Savage, 
Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson and Wright.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Day, Evans, Jeremy Fairbrass, Fenner, 
Hillman, Martin, Roy Potts, Shonk, Stummer-Schmertzing, Townend, Venables and 
Wells.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that there was a typographical error in item 6a, question from the public 
regarding clinical waste.  The minute should state that Councillor Taylor-Smith responded 
to the question.  

Subject to this amendment it was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-
Chairman and agreed, that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 12 July 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.

3. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Extraordinary Council meeting held on 19 July 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members offered Councillor Wright congratulations on her recent election to the Council.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. PETITIONS 

(a) A Petition Regarding Jackey Bakers 

Ms Taylor was unavailable to present the petition, however Members noted that the 
following petition, containing 70 valid signatures, had been received:

“We the undersigned petition the council to erect a solid barrier around the perimeter of 
Jackey Bakers that is extremely difficult to break.



2

A barrier will assist to prevent further incursions on to the Land which is a valuable 
community asset and should be protected. It will also prevent local residents from being 
disturbed by the noise and anti-social behaviour that recent incursions have brought to 
our local area.”

In accordance with the council’s Petition Scheme, the petition was referred to Cabinet 
without debate for report back to the Council within three ordinary meetings.

7. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

No questions were received from the press and public in accordance with council 
procedure rule number 13.

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

(a) Question No. 1 from a Member - Regarding the Number of Staff at the 
Council 

Councillor Johnston asked the Leader the following question:

“Thanet District Council is a major employer. Please could the Leader confirm the 
numbers of staff with a breakdown for each department?”

The Leader responded with the following points:
 The council currently employed 483 staff which equated to 451.16 full time 

equivalent posts (FTE). A departmental breakdown was:
o Chief Executive Directorate: 6 staff, 5.04 FTE
o Corporate Governance Directorate: 58 staff, 46.79 FTE
o Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Directorate: 106 staff, 98.47 FTE 
o Operational and Commercial Services Directorate: 258 staff, 247.66 FTE
o East Kent Services: 55 staff, 53.20 FTE

Councillor Johnston followed up her question by asking for details regarding staff 
redundancies, dismissals and tribunals.

The Leader responded that the Chief Executive was the Head of Paid Service and had 
responsibility for staffing.  Councillor Johnston should write to the Chief Executive to 
request the information she required.

(b) Question No. 2 from a Member - Regarding Homeless Families 

Councillor Constantine asked Councillor Game the following question:

“Could the cabinet member give me an update on the progress being made to rehouse 
the 71 homeless Thanet families currently in temporary accommodation?”

Councillor Game responded with the following points:
 Since the Council meeting on 12 July, 14 of the 71 families had moved into 

permanent accommodation and 12 had a property identified for a planned move.  
 During July and August 31 new families had approached the Council for 

assistance.
 Between 9 July and 23 August the number of households living in temporary 

accommodation had reduced by 12% and the use of hotels for temporary 
accommodation had reduced to two child free households.

 Following the introduction of the Homeless Reduction Act on 3 April 2018, 789 
referrals to the service had been received and 303 personal housing plans had 
been completed. The service had received a letter from the Ministry of Housing, 



3

Communities and Local Government which stated how impressed they had been 
by the progress that had been made since the introduction of the Homeless 
reduction act.

 Despite the unprecedented demand for the service, the Council had been 
successful in preventing homelessness and reducing its reliance on temporary 
accommodation. 

 The Council would invest £30million to create 150 new homes by 2020, and a bid 
had recently been submitted to build 35 new homes costing £8.8 million.

 All political parties needed to work together to address the level of homelessness, 
this was an issue that could be seen across the country.

Councillor Constantine followed up her question by asking how the Council used the 
Human Rights Act to avoid splitting families and putting people in inappropriate housing.

Councillor Game responded that the Council took the Human Rights Act very seriously 
and always tried to avoid splitting up families.  She reiterated her offer given at the last 
Council meeting, to meet with Councillor Constantine to discuss her concerns.

(c) Question No.3 from a Member - Regarding the Summer Kitchen 

Councillor Matterface asked the Leader the following question:

“Following the success of the Summer Kitchen in uniting the community and helping 
many disadvantaged families, will Thanet District Council be applying for money from the 
government next year similar to the funds announced by Children and Families Minister, 
Nadhim Zahawi, to enable the scheme to continue here?”

The Leader responded with the following points:
 This was initially a Council initiative to provide ‘fit and fed’ sessions in Millmead 

and Newington during the summer holidays. East Kent Housing provided funding 
and the council commissioned Your Leisure to deliver the scheme.

 Our Kitchen was able to secure further funding from Kent County Councillor 
Lewis to enhance the service over the summer.

 Overall the project had been a great success and good example of partnership 
working.

 At the current time it was not known if the Holiday Activities and Food Research 
Fund would be available next year, however if it was then the council would 
apply.

Councillor Matterface followed up her question by asking if the leader would meet with 
her to discuss options for holding a similar event next year.

The Leader responded that he would be happy to meet with Councillor Matterface.

(d) Question No.4 from a Member - Regarding the Newgate Gap Shelter 

Councillor Dawson asked Councillor Gregory the following question:

“TDC have neglected the Newgate Gap Shelter to the point they now seek its part 
demolition against the Conservation Officers advice. Will you support and work with the 
residents to save in its entirety this important part of Cliftonville’s heritage

Councillor Gregory responded with the following points:
 The shelter was a liability to the council due to the condition that it was in.  In 

particularly the roof condition was of most concern.
 The planning application submitted by the council to remove the roof had been 

submitted following discussion with local resident groups, however a new group 
had since emerged called Save Newgate Shelter.



4

 The council had withdrawn the planning application to remove the roof in order to 
have further dialogue with residents and explore the possibly of community asset 
transfer.

Councillor Dawson followed up her question by asking how may heritage assets were at 
risk of falling into unrepairable decline and what was the budget allocated to 
maintenance?

Councillor Gregory responded that there was the strategy asset plan which dealt with the 
council’s assets and was publically available.  Cllr Gregory asked Cllr Dawson to email 
him in order to clarify her supplementary question.

9. NOTICE OF MOTION 

It was noted that no motions on notice had been received in accordance with council 
procedure rule 3.

10. LEADERS REPORT 

During his report the Leader covered the following areas:
 The Council’s adoption of the Draft Local plan and its publication on 23 August.  

The public had six weeks to comment.
 The Leader’s next priority was to address the losses and generate an income at 

the Port
 The Port may play a significant role in providing resilience for the Country 

following Brexit.
 The council’s response to traveller incursions was limited due to the special 

protected status afforded to these people; however work was completed at 
Jackey Bakers which would help prevent incursions at the site. 

 A premises closure order had been successfully implemented at a property in 
Margate.

 Credit should be given to the council and agency staff who had worked hard to 
keep Thanet tidy during the peak tourist season.

 The House of Lords would send a Select Committee to look at the coastal 
regeneration which has taken place in Margate.

 The council had been awarded the South East Employers Charter for Elected 
Member Development, congratulations were offered to Mr Hughes and the 
Democratic Services Team for their work.

Councillor L Fairbrass as Deputy Leader of the Independent and UKIP Group made the 
following points:

 The Draft Local Plan had been published however it was not sound and offered 
no protection for the airport site.

 Areas of Birchington and Westgate-on-sea would have additional houses as a 
result of the Draft Local Plan.

 Congratulations were offered to those involved in obtaining the Charter for 
elected Members Development.

The Leader replied to Councillor L Fairbrass’ comments with the following point:
 River Oak had submitted a development consent order to the planning 

inspectorate for the airport site.

Councillor Reverend Piper as Leader of the Thanet Independent Councillors Group made 
the following points:

 Congratulations were offered to Mr Hughes and his team for their work in 
achieving the Charter for Elected Member development.

 The visit from the House of Lords Select Committee should also visit other 
seaside towns within the District.



5

 Traveller incursion had been a major problem; thanks were offered to the Chief 
Executive for the installation of fencing at the Jackey Bakers site.

 The Thanet Independent Councillors group were glad to support the Draft Local 
Plan.

The Leader replied to Councillor Reverend Piper’s comments with the following points:
 The Select Committee would see the challenges facing seaside towns.

Councillor Matterface as leader of the Labour Party made the following points: 
 Were talks regarding a ferry at the Port part of the Kent County Council Brexit 

resilience strategy?
 The presence of a cargo hub at Manston could be detrimental to tourism, which 

was a key driving force of economic development within the district.
 The ‘beach within reach’ beach wheelchairs were great, however there had been 

a recent incident when the beach inspector was unavailable to unlock the 
wheelchair so it could not be used.

 Did the Select Committee choose to visit Margate?
 Thanks were offered to Mr Hughes and everyone involved in the work on the 

Charter for Elected Member Development.
 
The Leader replied to Councillor Matterface’s comments with the following points:

 There was a possibility that the port would be involved in the UK’s resilience plan 
following Brexit.

 It was disappointing that the beach wheel chair had been unavailable on that 
occasion.

 The Select Committee chose to visit Margate as the town had been recognised 
as turning a corner in its regeneration.

 There was no reason why a cargo hub would impact upon the district’s tourism 
industry.

11. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE, POLICY AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor G Coleman-Cooke, the Chairman of the Executive, Policy and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Panel, presented his report and the following points were noted:

 The committee was set up in May and had met twice.  The first meeting 
considered the draft Local Plan and the second agreed the work programme for 
2018/19.

Members noted the report

12. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE, BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor L Piper, the Chairman of the Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny 
Panel, presented her report and the following points were noted:

 The terms of reference were agreed at the first meeting on 29 May and the Panel 
had met twice since then. 

 Key tasks of the Panel would be to review Cabinet proposals for the 2019/20 
budget and to review the Council’s performance through quarterly performance 
reports.

Members noted the report.

13. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017-18 

It was proposed by Councillor Gregory, seconded by the Leader and Members agreed 
the recommendations as shown in the report, namely:



6

 
“That Council:

 Notes the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
 Approves the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18.”

14. CHANGES TO COMMITTEES PANELS AND BOARDS 

PROPORTIONALITY

The Leader proposed, Councillor Game seconded and Members agreed option two as 
detailed at paragraph 2.6.1of the report, namely;

“That a seat is added to the Licensing Board and that seat is given to the Conservative 
group.”

NOMINATION OF MEMBERS TO SERVE ON COMMITTEES

The Leader advised that Councillor Wright would sit on the Licensing Board, would 
replace Councillor Ashbee on the Executive, Budget and Performance Scrutiny Panel, 
and would replace councillor Game on the Constitutional review working party.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

The Leader proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Members agreed that Councillor 
Curran be elected Vice Chairman of the Executive, Policy and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel for the remainder of the 2018/19 year.

Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm


